Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

10 May 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on
Thursday, 16th May, 2013 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:
1. Routine Matters
(a) Apologies
(b) Declarations of Interest
2.  Routine Correspondence (Pages 3 -4)
3. Request for Deputations
4. Reports and Correspondence

(@) Amusement Permit Policy
(Report to follow)

5.  New Applications (Pages 5 - 18)
6. Appeal Dates Notified (Pages 19 - 20)

7. Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued (Pages 21 - 24)



8. Deferred Items Still Under Consideration (Pages 25 - 32)
9. Reconsidered Items (Pages 33 - 36)

10. Schedule of Applications (Pages 37 - 46)



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 16 May 2013

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal:

Road Service

¢ Notification of a request to amend legislation at one of the Glengall Street
coach parking bays to enable the changing of the smaller coach parking
bay to a bus stop.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 16 May 2013

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 23 April until 6 May



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

G lo | abed

XHS 619 €10¢/v0/S¢  €L0¢/¥0/8L  €102/¥0/8L 4 isejieg 1 0} 9| woJj spun 4/.%v0/€102/2
}sejjeg juabe o/o peoy uingsiq Jaddn zz JO Jaquinu |e}jo0} ay}
peoy sauojep dnoug Auadolid Bulonpal ‘syjuswiede
yed alowelaq oug ojul J
[...]
the site that fails to respect the surrounding context in terms of
layout and offers a poor quality of environment for future residents and residents of No 74 Lansdowne Road.

20
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Z/2013/0122/F

Edward Laverty 6 Shrewsbury Agent Mullan Architects 32 Creeslough
Gardens Park

Belfast Belfast

BT9 6PJ BT11 9HH

6 Shrewsbury Gardens

Belfast

BT9 6PJ

Erection of 2 storey extension to rear of dwelling with additional storey above garage to side
elevation

1 The proposal is contrary to policy BH12 of PPS 6 - Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage and would, if
permitted, harm the character and appearance of the Malone Conservation Area through its inappropriate scale,
form and design and would set a precedent for further such inappropriate development in the locality.

Page 7 of 7



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33 Agenda Item 9

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
wiiicriDenl gk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 16/05/2013
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1089/F Full DATE VALID 10/08/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mr Wai Yau Chan 20 Old Forge AGENT Caroline
Magheralin McMordie 3
Craigavon Cranmore Park
BT67 Belfast
BT9 6JF
02890683151
LOCATION 14 College Heights
Welington Square
Belfast
BT7 3LG
PROPOSAL Retention of change of use from dwelling to HMO
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
20 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Mullan 21.3.13]

10f4



Departmant of the

Page 34

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1315/RM Reserved Mi DATE VALID 23/09/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT The Ligoniel Partnership c/o AGENT GM Design
Agent Associates Limited
22/24 Lodge Road
Coleraine
BT52 1NB
028 703 56138
LOCATION Land adjacent to Mill Avenue (site of former Wolfhill Flax Spinning Mill) Ligoniel
Belfast.
PROPOSAL Construction of 102 no dwellings comprising of a mix of 21 no detached and 56 no
semi-detached (all two storey), 7 no townhouses plus 18 no apartments (in two
blocks) all three storey, with associated roads, garages, parking, drainage and
landscaping. (Amended Proposal)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Alderman Smyth 2.5.13]

20of 4



Page 35

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0814/0 Outline DATE VALID 06/07/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Malone Healthcare Ltd C/O AGENT Kevin Cartin
Kevin Cartin Architects Ltd Architects Ltd Unit
5 Belmont Office
Park
232 - 240 Belmont
Road
Belfast
BT4 2AW
028 90769755
LOCATION Lands including and to the rear of 21 Finaghy Park Central
Finaghy
Belfast
BT10 OHP
PROPOSAL Site for residential development including retention of existing dwelling, 2 storey red
brick outbuilding and creation of new access; renewal of extant outline approval ref: Z/
2008/1752/0
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
47 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Hanna 4.4.13]

3 of 4



Page 36

Deparmans of the
Environment
R e DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1411/F Full DATE VALID 19/12/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Paul Hodgkinson 55 Orangefield AGENT William Shannon
Road Architects 27
Belfast Middle Road
BT5 6DD Saintfield
BT24 7LP
028 9751 1076
LOCATION 55 Orangefield Road
Ballyhackamore
Belfast
BT5 6DD
PROPOSAL Proposed two storey extension to side and rear of existing dwelling
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by 
[...]
elecoms site at grass verge

PROPOSAL

REPRESENTATIONS

15m South West of "Modern Plant"
30 Ravenhill Road

Ballymacarret

Belfast

Co. Down

BT6 8EA

Existing 1no. single TRI-Sector antenna (H1302xW155xD69mm) to be removed and
replaced with 1No. DBDP TRI-Sector antenna (H1942xW364xD152mm), installation
of 1No. equipment cabinet and ancillary equipment

OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

7 of 8



Page 46

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 10
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0219/F Full DATE VALID 19/02/2013
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Belfast City Council Park & AGENT Belfast City
Leisure Department Council Property
4-10 Linenhall Street Maintenance Unit
Belfast Duncrue Complex
BT2 8BP Duncrue Road
Belfast
BT3 9BP
028 9027 0457
LOCATION Falls Park
Falls Road
Belfast
BT12 6AH
PROPOSAL Installation of 86.0 x 2.4m high mesh fencing within Falls Park to facilitate a managed
recreation area.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

8 of 8



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	5 New Applications
	Belfast weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received 23-04-2013 -29-04-2013
	Belfast Valid_Planning_Applications 8 May 2013

	6 Appeal Dates Notified
	7 Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued
	8 Deferred Items Still Under Consideration
	9 Reconsidered Items
	10 Schedule of Applications
	Belfast Council_Schedule_-_16 May 2013




Minutes of the meeting


 G 
254 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 16th May, 2013 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman); 
  The High Sheriff (Councillor B. Kingston); 

Alderman Rodgers; and Councillors Austin, M. E. Campbell, 
Curran, Garrett, Hanna, Hussey, Lavery, McCabe, 
McNamee, Mullan, A. Newton, O’Neill and Spence. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mrs. K. Mills ) Divisional  
  Mrs. E. Hanratty ) Planning Office. 
 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen McCoubrey and 
Smyth and Councillor McCarthy. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the Roads Service 
in respect of the notification of a request to amend legislation at one of the Glengall 
Street coach parking bays to enable the changing of the smaller coach parking bay to a 
bus stop.  A copy of the correspondence in relation to the matter was made available at 
the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests had been received. 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Amusement Permit Policy 
 
(Mr. T. Martin, Head of Building Control, attended in connection with this item.) 

 
 The Head of Building Control reminded the Committee that, at its meeting on 17th 
April, the Licensing Committee had approved an Amusement Permit Policy, the overall 
aim of which was to provide guidance for Members, Officers, applicants and the general 
public to ensure greater clarity, transparency and consistency in the decision-making 
process when considering applications for amusement permits.  A copy of the 
Amusement Arcade Policy was available on the Modern.gov website. 
 
  



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 16th May, 2013 255 

 
 

Mr. Martin advised the Committee that the policy contained five criteria for assessing 
the suitability of a location for a proposed amusement arcade, viz., 
 

• its impact on the retail vitality and viability of Belfast; 

• a cumulative build-up of amusement arcades in a particular location; 

• the impact on the image and profile of Belfast; 

• its proximity to residential use; and 

• its proximity to schools, youth centres and residential institutions. 
 
 He informed the Committee that, whilst the policy was intended primarily to 
provide a guide for assessing applications for amusement permits by the Licensing 
Committee, its inter-relationship with planning policy would imply that it should also act 
as guidance for decision-making on related applications for planning permission by the 
Town Planning Committee.  This was because applicants were usually required (except 
in the case of renewing amusement permits) to first obtain planning permission for the 
proposed amusement arcade from the Planning Service before applying for an 
amusement permit from the Council. 
 
 In that regard, the Committee’s agreement was being sought for officers to 
establish the following process: 
 

• the Democratic Services Section to distribute the Planning Consultation lists to 
the Building Control Service, via email, highlighting any planning applications for 
amusement arcades; 

• the Democratic Services Section to routinely ask the Planning Service to remove 
any applications for amusement arcades from their Streamlined application list, to 
provide sufficient time for the Building Control Service to assess the application 
against the Amusement Permit Policy and report to the Committee; 

• the Building Control Service to report to the Town Planning Committee when a 
planning application for an amusement arcade was to be considered; and 

• the Town Planning Committee would include in its response to the Planning 
Service on any planning application for an amusement arcade, reference to the 
Amusement Permit Policy and whether or not the application complied with the 
Policy. 

 
The Committee agreed to take the Amusement Permit Policy into account when 

considering planning applications in respect of amusement arcades and agreed further 
that the above-mentioned process would be developed to ensure that the Town Planning 
Committee was given the necessary information about the policy and the location of any 
proposed amusement arcade to enable the Members to be informed fully when 
considering such planning applications. 



G Town Planning Committee 
256 Thursday, 16th May, 2013 
 
 

New Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 23rd April until 6th May. 
 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding the dates 
for the holding of future appeals. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 24th April and 8th May in respect of streamlined planning applications. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Planning Office.  A Member pointed out that there was an increasing number of 
applications included on the list and requested the Planning Service to process the 
outstanding items expeditiously.  
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

14 College Heights, 

Mr. W. Y. Chan 

 

The retention of the change of 

use from a dwelling to a house 

of multiple occupation. 

 

Approval 

 
Land adjacent to Mill 

Avenue, 

The Ligoniel Partnership 

The construction of one 

hundred and two dwellings 

comprising of different styles 

and sizes, with associated 

roads, garages, parking, 

drainage and landscaping. 

 

Approval 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 16th May, 2013 257 

 
 
 
Lands including and to the 

rear of 21 Finaghy Park 

Central, 

Malone Healthcare Limited 

 

Site for a residential 

development, including the 

retention of existing dwelling, 

two storey red brick outbuilding 

and creation of new access. 

 

Approval 

55 Orangefield Road, 

Mr. P. Hodgkinson 

Proposed two storey extension 

to side and rear of existing 

dwelling. 

Approval 

 

 
Schedule of Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


